

PRESS RELEASE 17th July, 2024

This is for re-iteration to the general public and the student community that the Government and Dhanamanjuri University has been continuously striving to bring back the academic atmosphere in the Dhanamanjuri University campus.

The State Government had requested Manipur University to allow provisional admission in Post-Graduate courses for the students of Dhanamanjuri University who are yet to clear their 6th Semester UG examination semester examination as the same is yet to be conducted by Dhanamanjuri University. It was requested to allow such students to produce their certificates, and final marksheets for confirmation of their admission when the same are issued by Dhanamanjuri University.

Manipur University vide its letter No. MU/4-133/2024 dated 17-07-2024 has conveyed that the Admission Committee considered the request of the State Government in its meeting held on 16-07-2024 and resolved to allow provisional admission of those students who are in the merit list as per the CUET-2024 score and whose results of their qualifying examinations are still awaited.

Similar formal letters of request have also been sent to the Vice-Chancellors of Delhi University and Jawaharlal Nehru University, Delhi.

DMU has already notified that the 6th Semester (UG) Examination. 2024 (June) of Dhanamanjuri University is scheduled w.e.f. 20th July, 2024 to be completed on 29th July, 2024.

Dhanamanjuri University expresses gratitude to the Admission Committee of Manipur University for the above step. Further, the University would like to express thankfulness to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Hon'ble Education Minister, the Commissioner (Higher & Technical Education) and the alumni association for their unceasing efforts to bring a resolution to the issues faced by the University.

-sd/-

Registrar Dhanamanjuri University Manipur

Memo No. 5/17/2018-DMU(Misc.)

Imphal, the 17th July, 2024

Copy to:

- Secretary to Chief Minister, Manipur
- 2. PPS to Hon'ble Minister (Education),
- Manipur
- 4. Staff Officer to Chief Secretary, Government of Manipur
- PS to Commissioner (Higher & technical Education), Government of Manipur/Vice-Chancellor, Dhanamanjuri University
- 6. Editor for kind publication and to submit bills in duplicate for payment.

(Dr. Nivedita Lairenlakpam)
Registrar
Dhanamanjuri University
Manipur